## **RESOLUTION NO. 5797-24**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY FOR ACCEPTANCE OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY COMMUNITY BLOCK GRANT FUNDING FOR THE DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF A MICRO HYDRO TURBINE.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Energy invited the submission of grant proposals for their Energy Efficiency Community Block Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, The Energy Efficiency Community Block Grant program endeavors to help communities that wish to pursue energy efficiency projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Tualatin desires to participate in this funding program to install a micro-hydro water turbine along a high pressure water line, generating carbon free electricity;

WHEREAS, the City applied for \$100,000 in Energy Efficiency Community Block Grant funding to help pay for expenses related to the proposed micro-hydro turbine project; and

WHEREAS, the Oregon Department of Energy selected the City's proposed project to receive grant funding; and

WHEREAS, the City must execute an agreement with the Oregon Department of Energy to accept and receive grant funding.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON that:

Section 1. The Tualatin City Council accepts the proposed \$100,000 award funding from the Oregon Department of Energy, Energy Efficiency Community Block Grant program.

**Section 2.** The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a grant agreement with the Oregon Department of Energy for acceptance of funds, to help towards the design and installation of micro-hydro water turbine.

**Section 3.** This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of August, 2024.

## CITY OF TUALATIN OREGON

BY	
Mayor	

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM

ATTEST

BY\_\_\_\_\_ City Attorney

BY\_\_\_\_\_City Recorder